CThottered Acgountants

Independent Auditor’s Limited Review Report on unaudited financial Results of GMR Pochanpalli
Expressways Limited pursuant to the Regulation 52 of the SEBI [Listing Obligation and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.

To the Board of Directors of GMR Pochanpalli Expressways Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of GMR Pochanpalli
Expressways Limited ( 'the Company’) for the three months period ended June 30, 2025 (the
Statement)’ attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of
Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 as
amended ("Listing Regulations”).

2. This statement is the responsibility of the Company’'s Management and approved by the
Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim
Financial Reporting” prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act') as
amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the statement based on
Qurreview,

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410 - “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as
to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited
primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial
data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and
accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us Lo
believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in
accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices
and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation
52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement

Contd..2

Head Difice: 912, Tulsiani Chambers, 212, Nariman Poirt. Mumbai - 400 021, India. Tel - +91 22 4183 8500 » Fax: +91 22 4163 8505
URL : wwnw nas.ingin



CHATURVED! ' SHAH .,

Chartered Accountanis

e

i

-7-

5 We draw attention to Note no. 4 to the statements with regard to implications of the order of
Hon'ble High Court of Delhi dated April 06, 2022 which upheld Company’s contentions that
applicability of overlay work is only on increase in roughness index of roads, which has not
been given effect to in the financials pending finality of the proceedings. The management is
of the opinion that, pending finality of the petition filed by the National Highways Authority of
India (NHAI) before the division bench of Hon'ble Delhi High Court against the order of singie
judge of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the matter is sub-judice and pending finality and clarity,
the Company has not given financial effect to the impact of the order.

Our review report is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For Chaturvedi & Shah LLP
Chartered Accountants
Fipm Registratima&Number: 101720W/W100355

=z
£

Lalit R Mhalsekar
Partner
Membership Number: 103418

UDIN: 25103l | 8BMT EpA3IHY

Place; Mumbai
Date: 19.07.2025

Continuation sheet...



TTEREEEEET T e s e e

GMR POCHANPALLI EXPRESSWAYS LIMITED

CIN -1

GORALZOOSPLINARART

[Format prescribed in Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations And Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015
as amended]

Rupees in Lakhs

5L Particulars Quarter ended o #nded
Ao 30-lun-25 31-Mar-25 3i-lun-24 31-Mar-25
Unaudited Refer note 1 tnaudiied Audited
1 lincome
{3} Income from operations 1,806.33 2,371.32
(b} Other income 925.40 854.00
Total income 2,731.73 3.231.32
2 |Expenses
{a) Operating expenses
(b} Employee benefits expense
(¢} Other expenses
Total expenses 1,420.82 185845
3 \Earnings /{loss) before finance cost, tax, depreciation 1,310.91 | 1.372.87
and amortisation expenses {EBITDA) and exceptional
ftems (1-2})
4 1Finance costy $657 58
S |Depreciation and amortsation expenses 29.74 4
6 |Profit/{loss) from before exceptional items and fax 47682 907 .40
expenses {3 x4 1 5)
7 Exceptional items - 5 2
8 Profit/(luss) before tax expense and after exceptional 476,82 {564.43} 638,70 G07.40
item (67}
9 ITax expenses
{a} Current tax 178.20 19622
{b) Deferred tax 5
{¢) Income tax for earlier years (net of reversals) - -
10 |Net Profit/ { Loss) for the period/year after tax {8 £ 9} 298.62 44248
11 [Other Comprehensive Income i
{A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profitor {21.64) {16.76] 668 0.74
sy :
the - R -
{B) (i) ltems that will be reclassified to profit or loss - -
{(if) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to - 4
profit or loss :
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax {21.64) {16.76) 6.08 0.74
11{A)+11(B]} for the period/year
12 |Total Comprehensive Income for the period {Comprising 276.98 {313.71} 448.56 568.49
' Profit/ {Loss) for the period/vear {after tax) and Other
Comprehensive Income (after tax) (10 2 11)
13 [ Paid~up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs. 10 sach 13,800.00 13,800.00 13,800.00
14 16,560.22
15 %
{notannualise g
i} Basic 0.32 0.41
i) Ditured 032 | 0.41




GMR POCHANPALLI EXPRESSWAYS LIMITED
CIN - U45200KA2005PLC049327

h i 1 ial i i n n 2

1 Figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2025, represent the difference between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the
unaudited figures for the nine months period ended December 31, 2024.

2 The financial results for the period ended June 30, 2025 has been reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of
Directors at their meeting conducted on July 19, 2025.

3 The above financial results have been prepared as per format prescribed in Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.

4 The Company had received a penalty notice from National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) who levied a penalty of Rs. 1,031.00 Lakhs on the
Company for alleged delayed completion of the project’s first periodic maintenance, later enhanced by CAG to Rs. 2,344.00 Lakhs. NHAI subsequently
deducted Rs. 1,078.62 Lakhs, Rs. 1,430.48 Lakhs, Rs. 197.90 Lakhs and Rs.2264.90 Lakhs from the 18th, 22nd, 25th and 32nd annuities, respectively,
towards penalty, non-fulfilment of 0&M Obligations and non-curing of deficiencies in the time specified in Service Concession Agreement (CA) which
is considered recoverable in the opinion of the management. The Company initiated arbitration, disputing the Concession Agreement's requirement
for mandatory five-year periodic maintenance.

On January 14, 2020, the Tribunal ruled against the Company, stating overlay work was required regardless of road condition and directed
commencement of the second overlay by April 1, 2020 (completion by December 31, 2020) and the third by April 1, 2025. NHAI appealed to the Delhi
High Court, challenging the extended timelines to commence and complete the second overlay work and third overlay work stating that such
concession is not in accordance with Concession Agreement. The Tribunal also ordered NHAI to refund Rs. 1,078.62 Lakhs with interest at 12% pa.,
and Rs. 30.00 Lakhs plus arbitrator fees to cover litigation costs. NHAI appealed the refund order. The Company also filed an application with the Delhi
High Court under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, challenging the Tribunal’s award to the extent of wrong interpretation of
clause 4.3.1 of schedule "I" to CA of the Concession Agreement regarding mandatory overlays and seeking reimbursement for overlay costs.

The Delhi High Court, on April 6, 2022, upheld the Company’s argument that overlays are only required when the roughness index exceeds 2000
mm/km, rejecting the Tribunal's ruling. It also upheld the Company's claim for reimbursement of first maintenance costs, directing the arbitrator to
quantify the claim. The High Court further upheld other Tribunal awards favorable to the Company. NHAI has appealed under section 37(1)(c) of the
Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 this High Court order to a Division Bench of the Delhi High Court. On july 11, 2022, the Court directed a status
quo.

Meanwhile, the Company initiated discussions with NHAI to explore amicable settlement of all pending disputes, including claims related to periodical
overlay and recovery against descoped portions of work. Both parties agreed to refer the matters to the Conciliation Committee of Independent
Experts. In view of this ongoing conciliation process, matter was adjourned and listed for further directions.

As the matter is sub-judice, the Company has not yet recognized the potential financial benefit of the High Court order. Specifically, it has not reversed
provisions for overlay costs or recognized a modification gain in its service concession receivables, pending the Division Bench's final decision. The
modification gain and reversal of overlay cost provision, if any, will be accounted for upon resolution of NHAI's appeal.

ul

The Company's Section 9 application before the Delhi High Court was dismissed as not maintainable on January 10, 2023. Subsequently, the Company
invoked arbitration on May 05, 2023 seeking refund of Rs. 1,430.48 Lakhs crore allegedly withheld. An Arbitral Tribunal was constituted comprising
of Presiding arbitrator with two Co-arbitrators. The first sitting was held on November 01, 2023, during which the schedule for pleadings was agreed.
Meanwhile, the Company initiated discussions with NHAI to explore amicable settlement of all pending disputes, including claims related to periodical
overlay and recovery against descoped portions of work. Both parties agreed to refer the matters to the Conciliation Committee of Independent
Experts. In view of this ongoing conciliation process, matter was adjourned and listed for further directions. Management anticipates a favourable
outcome in this regard and believes there will be no adverse financial impact on the Company.

6 The Additional Director General of GST Intelligence (DGGI), Hyderabad Zonal Unit, issued a Show Cause Notice (SCN) No. 05/2023-24(GST) dated
April 28, 2023, to the Company, seeking to recover Rs.6,826.68 Lakhs in CGST and TGST for the period September 2017 to September 2022 under
Section 73(1) of the TGST Act, 2017. The demand pertained to GST on annuity payments received from NHAI under a Build-Operate-Transfer (BOT)
contract for road construction and maintenance services, as per the Service Concessionaire Agreement (SCA) dated March 31, 2006. The Company
challenged the SCN before the Telangana High Court, arguing that the annuity payments were exempt under entry 23A of Notification 12/2017
Central Tax (Rate) for the period up to its withdrawal on January 1, 2023, via Notification No. 15/2022. The High Court initially issued a notice to the
Respondent and directed that no coercive action be taken. The High Court, however, dismissed the writ petition on October 28, 2024.

The Company then filed a Special Leave Petition (SLP) before the Supreme Court, which was disposed of on January 27, 2025, with a direction that the
DG of GST Intelligence should not be influenced by the High Court's findings while deciding the show cause notice. Subsequently, on February 26,
2025, the office of the Commissioner of Central Tax, Central Excise and Service Tax, Medchal Commissionerate, Hyderabad (Authorities) has
confirmed the demand for CGST of Rs.3,413.34 Lakhs and SGST of Rs.3,413.34 Lakhs on annuity payments received from the NHAI (for the period
from September 2017 to September 2022) as deferred payments under the Build-Operate-Transfer (BOT) model, classifying the works contract
services under SACS 9954, and imposed a penalty of Rs.682.67 Lakhs. Aggrieved by the said order, the Company has filed a writ petition before the
Hon'ble Telangana High Court. The Hon'ble High Court, vide interim order dated May 01, 2025, has granted a stay on the operation and effect of the
impugned order until the next date of hearing.

Management, relying on external opinion, anticipates a favourable outcome regarding annuity payments .0 be + will be no adverse
financial impact on the Company, as any GST levied will be recovere NHAL Therefore, no adjustment h«sbe¢n made it Ynancial statements
pending the matter's final resolution. & f L]

i
H



GMR POCHANPALLI EXPRESSWAYS LIMITED
CIN - UAS200KA2005PLL049327

ciglinformation for the guacter ended June 30. 2025

7 The Company has subscribed for 328 Unsecured 0.01% Compulsorily Convertible Debentures {CCDs) of face value of Re.10.00,000/- each aggregating
to Rs.2.280 Lakhs of GMR SEZ & Port Holdings Limited {GSPHL) on preferential basis on December 17, 2024 by converting equivalent amount of
existing loans including Interest accrued thereon. CCDs are Compulsorily Convertible into 100,000 Fquity Shares of face ralue of Rs1/- each
immediately on the expiry of 5 years from the date of allobment of CCDs. GOPHL s 100% subsidiary of GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited (GPUIL)
GSPHL is engaged in the business of development of special investment regions and Industrial Estates / Parks and to carry on the business of property
developers, builders, (reators, OPErators, OWners, contractors of all and any kind of infrastructure facilities and services, GPULL is Holding Company
for both the entities Le. GMR Pochanpalli Expressways Limited and GMR SEZ and Port Holdings Private Limited. GPUIL has undertaken that it will buy
these CCDs from Company on or before end of its concession period and also ensure that at no point of time during the currency of these CCBs, the
Helding Company will bear any kind of foss on this investrent in view of the same the fair valuation 15 consid

o

The Indian Parbament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 (Code') which may impact the
fund and Gratuity. The effective date from which the Code and its provisions wauld be appli
provide the details based on which financial fmpact can be determined are yet to be framed. The Company will complete its evalua
appropriate impact, if any, in the financial results following the Code becoming effective and the related rules being fra med and notified.

e

i

The Company is engaged primarily in the business of Construction, Operation & Maintenance of Highways and accordingly, there are no separate
reportable segments as per Ind AS 108 dealing with Operating Segment.

10 The Company has created Debenture Redemption Reserve (DRR] to the extent of Rs.9,250.44 Lakhs which is more than 25% of cutstanding non
convertible debentures out of the profits of the company available for payment of dividend for the purpose of reclemption of debentures in accordance
with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Companies (Specification of definitions details) Rules, 2014, as amended.

ok
P

. The Company’s NCD Credit rating is CARE BB-; Stable (Double B Minus; Outlook: Stable) as per CARE Crediv Rating Report dated 19.08.2024,

ok
(Y]

by way of first

svabled but

13 Additional information provided pursuant to Regulation 52{4) of Securities and Exchange floard of India [Listing Obligations and
Disclosure requirements] Regulations 2015, amended.

5 Particulars | Quarier ended Year ended
I Ng. 30-lun-25 31-Mar-25 30-lun-24 31-Mar-25
Unaudited Refer note 1 Unaudited Aundited
1 i Debt Equity Ratio {in times) 0.37 (3.47 054 .47
[Debt / Equity Ratio : {{Debt means secured debt + interest accrued on
secured debt + liability portion of preference shares + lease liability} /
{Equity Share Capital plus other equities including debenture redemption
reserve and eguity component of preference shares)j]

R

Debt Service Coverage Ratio {in times} * .49 (0247 (.62
[Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) : [Earnings before Tax + Depreciation
+ Interest on secured debts + interest on lease liability) / (Interest on
secured debrs + interest on lease lobility + equated redemption amount of
NCDs and payment of Lease liahility during the period)]

pre)
Lt
-

interest Service

ad

i3
-

Coverage Ratio (in times) * S {1.31)
[interest Service Coverage Rutio [1SCR) . (Earnings before Tax +

Depreciation « Juterest on secured debt + interest on lease Rabiliy )/
(Interest on secured debts + interest on lease lia

4 |Unlisted Qutstanding Redeemable Preference Shares : 3,802.65

(44,50,000 8% Redeemable, Non-cumulative and Nom-Convertible
preference shares of Rs.100 each)

[Unlisted Cuistaniing Redeemable Preference Shares are disclosed only to
the extent of liability partion of eutstending preference shares as per Ind
AS Financial statements]




T T T T T I e e, e e e

GMR POCHANPALLI EXPRESSWAYS LIMITED
CIN - U45200KA2005PLC049327

14 Disclosure required under Regulation 52(7) and Regulation 52(7A) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015,
amended for the period ended June 30, 2025

a) The proceeds as received on issue of Non-Convertible Debentures in March 2010 have been fully utilized for the purpose for which these proceeds
were raised.

b) There was no deviation in the use of proceeds of Non- Convertible Debentures as compared to the objects of the issue.

15 The Company has presented profit/ (loss) before finance costs, taxes, depreciation, amortisation expense and exceptional items as Earnings /(loss)
before finance cost, tax, depreciation and amortisation expenses (EBITDA).

16 Figures relating to previous quarter / year have been regrouped and rearranged, wherever necessary.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
P,

v i ?—? ; f‘gj
A PO ot
{ : N :
Ramadevi Bommidala e Amit Kumar

Whole Time Director
DIN: 00575031

Date : July 19, 2025
Place - New Delhi

Chief Financial Officer
Membership no. 500164




